
Katrina Martinez 
Deputy Clerk 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

RE: 

Pima County Clerk of the Board 
Melissa Manriquez 

Administration Division 
130 W. Congress Street, 1st Floor 

Tucson, AZ 85701 
Phone: (520)724-8449 • Fax: (520) 222-0448 

MEMORANDUM 

Honorable Chair and Board Members 
Pima County Board of Supervisors 

Management of Information & Records Division 
1640 East Benson Highway 

Tucson, Arizona 85714 
Phone: (520) 351-8454 • Fax: (520) 791-6666 

Melissa Manriquez, Clerk of the Boar~ 

March 16, 2026 

Petition for Relief of Real Property Taxes - St. Demetrios Greek Orthodox 
Church 

Pursuant to A.R.S. §42-11109(E), St. Demetrios Greek Orthodox Church, filed a petition 
for relief of their Real Property Taxes for tax years 2023 and 2024, for Tax Parcel No. 
111-01-0020. 

The Assessor's review indicated that had the affidavit been filed in a timely manner, the 
Assessor would have granted the exemption. 

The Treasurer indicated there are no taxes due for those tax years. 

Imm 

Attachments 
Notice of Hearing 

- Assessor's Review Forms 
- Treasurer's Tax Reports 
- St. Demetrios Greek Orthodox Church submission 



Pima County Clerk of the Board 
Melissa Manriquez 

Administration Division 
130 W. Congress Street, 1st Floor 

Tucson, AZ 85701 

Management of Information & Records Division 
·1640 East Benson Highway 

Tucson, Arizona 85714 Katrina Martinez 
Deputy Clerk Phone: (520)724-8449 • Fax: (520) 222-0448 Phone: (520) 351-8454 • Fax: (520) 791-6666 

March 6, 2026 

St. Demetrios Greek Orthodox Church 
Attn: Steve Stratigouleas, Parish Council 
3939 N. Alvernon Way 
Tucson, AZ 85718 

RE: Petition for Relief of Taxes - Tax Parcel No. 111-01-0020 

Dear Mr. Stratigouleas: 

Please be advised that your Petition for Relief of Real Property Taxes for tax years 2023 
and 2024, has been scheduled before the Pima County Board of Supervisors on Tuesday, 
March 24, 2026 at 9:00 a.m., or thereafter, at the following location: 

Pima County Administration Building 
Board of Supervisors Hearing Room 
130 W. Congress, 1st Floor 
Tucson, AZ 85701 

If you have any questions regarding this hearing, please contact this office at (520)724-
8449. 

Sincerely, 

~-. 
Melissa ;a:i~li\Q 
Clerk of the Board 

Imm 



Katrina Martinez 
Deputy Clerk 

Pima County Clerk of the Board 
Melissa Manriquez 

Administration Division 
130 W. Congress St., 1st Floor 

Tucson, AZ 85701 
Phone: (520)724-8449 • Fax: (520) 222-0448 

Management of Information & Records Division 
1640 East Benson Highway 

Tucson, Arizona 85714 
Phone: (520) 351-8454 • Fax: (520) 791-6666 

Petition to the Board of Supervisors - Review Form 

Pursuant to _ A RS. §42-11104(G) (educational/library property) or 
_!_ A.RS. §42-11109(E) (religious property) 

Taxpayer St. Demetrios Greek Orthodox Church 

F t ( ) 2023 - Parcel No. 111-01-0020 
or ax years 

1) Did the organization file an affidavit as required by A.RS. §42-11153? 
Yes _!_ No 

2) Was the affidavit filed on or before March 1 of the tax year as required by A.RS. 
§42-11153? 

Yes ✓ No 

3) If the affidavit had been filed timely, would the Assessor have granted the 
exemption? 
✓ Yes No 

4) If the answer to Number 3 is "No", why was the exemption denied? 
The required ownership of the property was not in effect during the time 
period required by statute. 
The property was not being used for the exempt purpose during the time 
period required by statute. 
The requesting church, educational or library property did not furnish the 
required documents requested by the Assessor at the time of application 
per A.RS. §42-11152(3)&(B) 
Other: 

Completed by: _rl_a_rs_e_n ____________ Date: 03/03/2026 

c: Honorable Suzanne Droubie, Pima County Assessor 



Katrina Martinez 
Deputy Clerk 

Pima County Clerk of the Board 
Melissa Manriquez 

Administration Division 
130 W. Congress St., 1st Floor 

Tucson, AZ 85701 
Phone: (520)724-8449 • Fax: (520) 222-0448 

Management of Information & Records Division 
1640 East Benson Highway 

Tucson, Arizona 85714 
Phone: (520) 351-8454 • Fax: (520) 791-6666 

Petition to the Board of Supervisors - Review Form 

Pursuant to _ A R.S. §42-11104(G) (educational/library property) or 
_{_ A.R.S. §42-11109(E) (religious property) 

Taxpayer St. Demetrios Greek Orthodox Church 

F t ( ) 2023 - Parcel No. 111-01-0020 
or ax years 

1) Did the organization file an affidavit as required by A.R.S. §42-11153? 
Yes ✓ No 

2) Was the affidavit filed on or before March 1 of the tax year as required by A.R.S. 
§42-11153? 

Yes ✓ No 

3) If the affidavit had been filed timely, would the Assessor have granted the 
exemption? 
✓ Yes No 

4) If the answer to Number 3 is "No", why was the exemption denied? 
The required ownership of the property was not in effect during the time 
period required by statute. 
The property was not being used for the exempt purpose during the time 
period required by statute. 
The requesting church, educational or library property did not furnish the 
required documents requested by the Assessor at the time of application 
per A.R.S. §42-11152(3)&(6) 
Other: 

Completed by: _rl_a_rs_e_n ____________ Date: 03/03/2026 

c: Honorable Suzanne Droubie, Pima County Assessor 



STATE CODE 111010020

TAX YEAR 2023

REV NO 0

PROP TYPE Real Estate

COMMENTS Y

COUPON SENT Y

PRIOR DELINQ N

NO OF INSTALLMENTS 2

OWNER NAME ST DEMETRIOS GREEK 
ORTHODOX CHURCH INC

PROPERTY ADDRESS 3939 N ALVERNON WY

AREA 0100

USE CODE 1040

CREATE DATE 8/22/2023 3:50:19 PM

LAST UPDATED 2/26/2026 3:07:52 PM

TAX 
YEAR CERT NO INTEREST 

DATE
INTEREST 
PERCENT AMOUNT INTEREST FEES PENALTIES TOTAL DUE

2025 - 1 11/4/2025 16.0 6,664.85 444.32 0.00 0.00 7,109.17

2025 - 2 5/2/2026 16.0 6,664.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,664.84

TOTALS $13,329.6
9

$444.32 $0.00 $0.00 $13,774.01

TRANS TYPE INSTALL 
NO AMOUNT CREATE 

DATE

Tax Due 1 6,380.18 8/22/2023 

Tax Due 2 6,380.18 8/22/2023 

TOTALS $12,760.36

TAX 
YEAR DESCRIPTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE END DATE

2023 TRC Pending 2/28/2026 

2023 Active Certificate 2/27/2025 2/26/2026 

2023 Prior Delinquent 5/3/2024 1 2/26/2026 

2023 Paid in Full 2/26/2026 2/26/2026 

2023 New Tax 8/22/2023 2/27/2025 

2023 SH Tax Due 8/22/2023 2/27/2025 

As of March 5, 2026

Property Info Address Info

Supplemental Info

Account Balance

Property Status No. Of Installments

www.to.pima.gov

PROPERTY SUMMARY

PIMA COUNTY TREASURER'S OFFICE
Brian Johnson
Pima County Treasurer

240 North Stone Avenue · Tucson AZ, 85701-1199
Phone (520) 724-8341

Jake Martin
Chief Deputy Treasurer



STATE CODE 111010020

TAX YEAR 2024

REV NO 0

PROP TYPE Real Estate

COMMENTS Y

COUPON SENT Y

PRIOR DELINQ Y

NO OF INSTALLMENTS 2

OWNER NAME ST DEMETRIOS GREEK 
ORTHODOX CHURCH INC

PROPERTY ADDRESS 3939 N ALVERNON WY

AREA 0100

USE CODE 1040

CREATE DATE 8/20/2024 11:38:39 AM

LAST UPDATED 2/26/2026 3:07:52 PM

TAX 
YEAR CERT NO INTEREST 

DATE
INTEREST 
PERCENT AMOUNT INTEREST FEES PENALTIES TOTAL DUE

2025 - 1 11/4/2025 16.0 6,664.85 444.32 0.00 0.00 7,109.17

2025 - 2 5/2/2026 16.0 6,664.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,664.84

TOTALS $13,329.6
9

$444.32 $0.00 $0.00 $13,774.01

TRANS TYPE INSTALL 
NO AMOUNT CREATE 

DATE

Tax Due 1 6,576.95 8/20/2024 

Tax Due 2 6,576.95 8/20/2024 

TOTALS $13,153.90

TAX 
YEAR DESCRIPTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE END DATE

2024 TRC Pending 2/28/2026 

2024 Active Certificate 12/11/2025 2/26/2026 

2024 Prior Delinquent 5/3/2025 1 2/26/2026 

2024 Paid in Full 2/26/2026 2/26/2026 

2024 New Tax 8/20/2024 12/11/2025

2024 SH Tax Due 8/20/2024 12/11/2025

As of March 5, 2026

Property Info Address Info

Supplemental Info

Account Balance

Property Status No. Of Installments

www.to.pima.gov

PROPERTY SUMMARY

PIMA COUNTY TREASURER'S OFFICE
Brian Johnson
Pima County Treasurer

240 North Stone Avenue · Tucson AZ, 85701-1199
Phone (520) 724-8341

Jake Martin
Chief Deputy Treasurer



E/1/\HNIKH OPOO!JO=.H EKK/\HIIA ArtOY iJHMHTPIOY- Metropolis of San Francisco 
SERVING THE LORD AND THE COMMUNITY OF SOUTHERN ARIZONA SINCE MARCH 9, 1948 

// i-~ St. Demetrios Greek Orthodox Church 

PARISH PRIEST 
Father Panteleimon 
Maillis 

PARISH COUNCIL 

Officers 
Bill Anastopoulos 
President 

Peter Anadranistakis 
Vice President 

Marcia H. Murray 
Treasurer 

Stacie Periclos 
Secreta,y 

PARISH COUNCIL 

Members 
John Rallis 
Kelly Aspiotis 
Frank Eliopoulos 
Niko Eliopoulos 
Aleksandra Marie 
Connie Walker 
Steve Stratigouleas 

3939 N Alvernon Way, Tucson, Arizona 85718 
Tel: (520) 888-0505 FAX: (520) 888-3089 

www.StDemTucson.org office@StDemTucson.org 

Pima County Board of Supervisors 
130 W Congress St, 11th Floor 
Tucson, AZ 85701 

February 10, 2026 

Subject: Petition For Relief of Tax Parcel Number 111-01-0020 

Dear Pima County Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, 

I hope this letter finds you well. I am writing to you on behalf of St. Demetrios Greek 
Orthodox Church, regarding our property located at 3939 N. Alvernon Way, Tucson, AZ 
85718 identified by tax parcel number 111-01-0020. 

As we transitioned to our new property, we encountered significant operational 
challenges, including limited office support and the absence of a full-time secretary. 
Unfortunately, amid these challenges, we were unable to submit our tax exemption 
paperwork to the assessor's office in a timely manner. This oversight has resulted in an 
unexpected tax burden that we are now seeking to address. 

We are formally petitioning for relief from property taxes for the years 2023 and2024. It 
is our understanding that our organization qualifies for tax-exempt status under Title 42-
11109 and we are committed to rectifying our oversight as we continue to serve our 
community. 

We appreciate your attention to this matter and kindly request your support in granting us 
the necessary relief. If there are any steps we need to take or additional information you 
require to assist in this process, please do not hesitate to reach out. 

Thank you for considering our request. We look forward to your response. 

Sincerely, 

St-ev-m Str~~ 

Steve Stratigouleas 
St. Demetrios Greek Orthodox Church 
Parish Council 



GREEK ORTHODOX.ARCHDIOCESE OF AMERICA 

February 20, 2026 

Re: Saint Demetrios Greek Orthodox Church 
3939 N. Alvernon Way 
Tucson, AZ 85718 

Please be advised that Saint Demetrios Greek Orthodox Church, EIN-86-0179709 
is a parish in good standing under the jurisdiction of the Greek Orthodox Archdiocese of 
America and is included in its Group Exemption number 2449. The Greek Orthodox 
Archdiocese and its subordinates are exempt from Federal income taxes under Section 
501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. 

Please find attached the Internal Revenue Service Group Exemption Letter. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 212-774-0545 or my email at 
frsoteri~s@goarch.org. 

~-----
Fr. Soterios Baro<>tly, CFO 

--------------------------------------------------
8 East 79th Stteet, New York. NY rno75--0106 • Telephone: (212) 570-3500 • Fax: (2r2) 570-3569 

Web: www.goarch.org • E-mail: archdiocese@goarch.org 



NON-PROFIT AND RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS 
Property Tax Information and Questionnaire form 

QUESTIONNAIRE FOR PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION 
ALL QUESTIONS MUST BE ANSWERED TO BE CONSIDERED FOR EXEMPTION 

1. Name & Address of Organization: 
ST DEMETRIOS GREEK ORTHODOX CHURCH, INC 

3939 N ALVERNON WAY 
TUCSON, AZ 85718 

2. Under which section of Title 42, Chapter 11, Article 3 does your organization claim 
exemption? _4_2-_11_1_52 _____________ _ 

(Arizona Revised Statutes can be found at: www.azleg.gov) 

3. Are there any type ofbom,ss activitie¥nh as snack bars, cafes or restaurants operating 
on the premises? Yes_J._ _ __,_ I_ No_JL..:Lv':,___J-I_ 

4. Is thefll7fnization e.,)t from Federal and/or State income taxes? 
Yes-t{j_ No___LJ_ 

5. Is the Organization a 501 (C)? Yes_ [7l which type501 C3 . No_[]_ 

6. Claimant is: Owner/Operator YES Owner only ___ Operator only __ _ 

7. Exemption is claimed on: 
All land YES Buildings & Improvements_Y_E_s __ Personal Property YES 

8. Is any pmiion of the property used as a place ofresidence? Yes__[J_No_(7]_ 
If yes, state number of individuals occupying the premises and the duration of the 
occupancy. _______________________ _ 

9. Does applicantrr· ·ve any iJ1C-3,ne? (other than free will offerings in connection with this 
property) Yes No--L{J_ 

10. Is any pmiion of the lroprrty beingl)e;:ird or rented to a non-profit and/or a for- profit 
organization(s)? Yes_ No ✓ . If yes, please list the name(s) of the 
organization(s) __________________________ _ 

11. List date of occupancy: Month AUGUST Day_1_5 ___ Year 2022 



AFFIDAVIT FOR ORGANIZATIONAL TAX EXEMPTION 

Pursuant to A.R.S. §§ 42-11101 through 42-11155 

ORGANIZATION NAME: ST DEMETRIOS GREEK ORTHODOX CHURCH, INC 

APPLICANT MAILING ADDRESS: Applicant Address change YesE] No□ 
3939 N ALVERNON WAY, TUCSON, AZ 85718 CONTACT INFORMATION (Address if different than Applicant) 

Name: 

Address: 

City: State: Zip: 

Telephone# for Appliant: 

Telephone# for Contact: 

Email: 

Web Address: 

Note: 

(A) EXEMPTION STATUTE:42-11152 

501: YESI II I NO□ 
TYPE OF 501 STATUS: C3 

Type of Organization: RELIGIOUS 

NOTE: ALL FIELDS MUST BE COMPLETED. AFFIDAVIT 

MUST BE RETURNED BY MARCH 1, of the current year. 

MVD Certificate: YES□ NOE] 

Requesting New Property? See Reverse Side. 

(B) PROPERTY LIST 

3939 N ALVERNON WAY TUCSON, AZ 85718 

STATE OF AZ/ PIMA COUNTY 

I HERE CERTIFY THAT I HAVE READ OVER THE FOREGOING 

FACTS BEFORE SUBSCRIBING MY NAME HERETO AND THAT ALL 

MATTERS HEREIN STATED ARE TRUE TO THE BEST OF MY 

KNOWLEDGE. 

(C) LIST USAGE 

RELIGIOUS 

xS~Strcd-ig~ 02/24/2026 

PROPERTY OWNER/ AGENT DATE 

' • 
~) 

t··-
...-i 

"':::i" 
.:::) 
a: ,,,p 
-·~ ... ~.r 
,,,,,,1 

m 
i..L 



Bylaws of 

St. Demetrios Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. 

Tucson, Arizona 

PARAGRAPH I - PARISH 
Subparagraph 1. The Parish is governed by the Archdiocese Special 
and Uniform Parish Regulations, the Articles of Incorporation, and these 
Bylaws. 

PARAGRAPH 11 - PARISH ASSEMBLIES 
Subparagraph 1. Parish Assemblies shall be held as set out in the 
Uniform Parish Regulations, Part One, Article VII. Other Parish 
Assemblies may be called by the Parish Priest, Parish Council 

r.:::-.:i 

President, by a majority of the Parish Council, or by a petition signed by ~~ 
f"') 

twenty percent (20%) of the members whom have fulfilled their financial 3 
obligations to the Parish. ~ 

OJ 
'Sr 
-.:--1 

Subparagraph 2. The quorum for a Parish Assembly shall be ten j 
percent (10°/o) changed to twenty percent (20%) of the members in good~ 

n.J 

standing. tTI 

Subparagraph 3. Notwithstanding subparagraph 2 above, a quorum 
equal to thirty percent (30%) of the members in good standing shall be 
required before a vote may be taken to authorize: 

1 )the expenditure of $50,000.00 or more 
2)the borrowing of funds which would cause the parish's authorized 
indebtedness to become $50,000.00 or more 
3)the borrowing of any funds if the Parish's total authorized 
indebtedness is $50,000.00 or more, or 
4 )the sale or other disposition of any parish property for a price of 
$50,000.00 or more. 

For the purpose of determining whether an item is $50,000.00 or 
greater, the cost of all phases, including but not limited to, planning, 

w.... 



acquisition, materials and construction shall be totaled. In cases where 
the originally approved motion allowed less than $50,000.00 in 
expenditures, and the costs rise to $50,000.00 or greater, than a 
Special Assembly must be called to approve the increased 
expenditure. Such an approval will require thirty percent 30% quorum. 

The approval of the Parish's budget is still governed by the quorum 
requirement of Paragraph II (2) of the Bylaws, except that Paragraph II 
(3) shall apply to budget items of $50,000.00 or more other than : 
1 )employee salaries and benefits; or 2)the total expenditures for the 
Greek Festival. If however, the Greek Festival budget contains an 
individual line item of $50,000.00 than Paragraph II (3) shall apply. 

If the required thirty percent (30°/o) is not present, then within thirty (30) 
days after the date of the original Parish Assembly, and upon ten (10) 
days written notice, a new Parish Assembly may be called to consider 
those matters which were not voted upon because the necessary 
quorum was not present. In such cases, there will be no quorum 
requirement, except that matters pertaining to the purchase, sale or 
encumbering of parish property shall require the quorum specified in 
Paragraph II (2) of the Parish Bylaws. 

PARAGRAPH Ill - PARISH COUNCIL 
Subparagraph 1. The Parish Council shall consist of the Priest and 
twelve members elected by the Parish General Assembly in 
accordance with Article VI I of the Uniform Parish Regulations of the 
Archdiocese of America. Each member shall have one vote, except for 
the Priest, who shall have no vote. 

(The following shall be deleted: 
In addition. the Parish Council shall include the following special and 
ex-officio members, all of whom shall serve in an honorary and 
advisory capacity without voting privileges: the immediate past 
president of the Parish Qouncil (assumina he or she wa§ no~ reelected 
to the Parish Council). Honorarv Life Member Thomas J. Rallis , the 
president of AH EPA Chapter 275 or his designee, the President of 



Dauahters of Penelope Chapter 146 or her desianee. the President of 
the Parish PhiloPtochos of her desianee. and the Superintendent of the 
Sundav School or his/her desiQnee) 

Subparagraph 2. The quorum of the Parish Council shall consist of 
fifty percent (50%>) of the elected Parish Council members in office. 

Subparagraph 3. Four of the twelve members of the Parish Council 
shall elected every year. Their elected term shall be three years. 
Parish Council members shall serve no more than two consecutive 
terms. The member shall be eligible for election after one year has 
passed. 

Subparagraph 4. The filling of vacancies on the Parish Council shall 
be from the nominee who received the highest vote of those who were 
not elected. If there are none, then the Council shall elect from the 
membership at large who have met their financial obligation. The 
Parish Council Member chosen in this manner shall fill the unexpired 
term. If the unexpired term is two full years or more, than the unexpired 
term shall be counted as a full term for the purposes of eligibility for re­
election. 

The following shall be deleted from Subparagraph 4. 
Parish Council shall be from the nominee who received the hiahest 

vote of those who were not elected. if there are none. then 
,, - -

The corrected Subparaaraph 4 shall read as follows: 
The Parish Council shall fill vacancies on the Parish Council bv 

choosinQ candidates from the membership at large who have met their 
financial obligations. The Parish Council Member chosen in this 
manner shall fill the unexpired term. If the unexpired term is two full 
years or more, than the unexpired term shall be counted as a full term 
for the purposes of eligibility for re-election. 

Subparagraph 5 The following has been deleted from the Bylaws. 



The immediate oast oresident shall serve in his/her caoacitv for onlv 
one ( 1 ) vear. 

Subparagraph 6 The following has been deleted from the Bylaws. 
There shall be no additional life members aooointed or elected to the 
Parish Council. 

Subparagraph 7 (5) A vacancy shall occur on the Parish Council if a 
member misses four regular meetings in one calendar year for 
whatever reason, when only monthly meetings are held, and each 
vacancy shall occur only at the discretion of the Parish Council and the 
Parish Council so votes. A vacancy shall occur on the Parish Council 
when bi-monthly meetings are held and a member misses one third 
(1/3) of the regular meetings in one calendar year and such vacancy 
shall occur only at the discretion of the Parish Council and the Parish 
Council so votes. 

PARAGRAPH IV - OFFICERS 
Subparagraph 1. The officers shall be President, Vice President, 

Secretary, and Treasurer and they shall be elected from the Parish Council 
at the first meeting of the year. They shall serve a one-year term. Only 
elected Parish Council members shall be eligible to be Parish Council 
Officers and to vote for Parish Council Officers. 

Subparagraph 2. The duties and powers of the officers shall be those 
normally held by each officer: 

(a) The president shall preside at all meetings of the Parish Council, 
shall vote only to break a tie, shall decide all questions of order, 
shall sign all checks drawn against the proper funds, shall appoint 
all chairs of committees, and shall be ex-officio member of all 
committees. 

(b) The Vice-President shall act in the absence or incapacity of the 
President and to assist the President in the execution of the 
duties of the office. 

(c) The Secretary shall keep the minutes of all meetings of the Parish 
Council and Parish Assemblies, to send all notices of meetings of 



the Parish Council and Parish Assemblies, to file all original 
copies of the minutes and committee reports, and to post copies 
of the Parish Council meetings. The original copies shall be kept 
in the church office. 

(d) The Treasurer shall receive all the the rnon· 
Church, shall issue receipts therefore, and shall deposit the sums 
in an authorized depository. The Treasurer together with the 
President, shall sign all checks issued for payment of authorized 
obligations of the Church. In the absence of either, the Vice­
President, or the Secretary may sign checks. The Treasurer shall 
present a monthly report of receipts and disbursements and draw 
a proposed budget by November of each year for the following 
year. 

( e) The Parish Council members shall supervise the operation of the 
Church and shall raise the funds necessary to do so. In raising 
funds, the Parish Council shall abide by the principles of the 
Archdiocesan and Diocesan Stewardship Program. It shall define 
what the financial obligation of a parish is. 

The following from Paragraph IV - Subparagraph shall be changed 
from 2(a) The President shall vote only to break a tie to the following 
The President. like all other Parish Council members mav vote or 
abstain as he/she shall decide: not restricted to break ties. 

PARAGRAPH V -- PARISHIONERS 
Subparagraph 1. Members of the parish are as defined in Article V 

of the Uniform Parish Regulations.to 

PARAGRAPH VI - STANDING COMMITTEES 
Subparagraph 1. The president with the concurrence of the priest, 

shall appoint the chair of all committees and shall appoint new 
committees as needed. The Standing Committees may be one or more 
of the following committees. Welfare and Sick; Maintenance; Building; 
Insurance; Inventory; Legal; Grievance; Festival and Stewardship 

Add Suboaraqraph 2. AU standing committees, ad hoc committees, 
ministries and oroanizations under the auspices ofthe church reoort iointlv 



to the oriest and the Parish Council. The Parish Council mav desianate 
liaisonsto the ministries or organizations to inform the Parish Council of 
their activities and act as their advocates for any needs they have. 

There are no changes to the balance of the Bylaws of St Demetrios Church. 



Arizona Corporation Commission - RECEIVED: 8/22/2023 
Arizona Corporation Commission - FILED: 8/22/2023 

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION 

NON-PROFIT CORPORATION 

2 3 082 218257507 

ENTITY INFORMATION 

ENTITY NAME: SAINT DEMETRIOS GREEK ORTHODOX CHURCH 
CAPITAL CAMPAIGN FOUNDATION 

ENTITY ID: 
ENTITY TYPE: 
EFFECTIVE DATE: 
CHARACTER OF BUSINESS: 
CORPORATION WILL HAVE MEMBERS: 
CORPORATION WILL NOT HAVE 
MEMBERS: 

STATUTORY AGENT INFORMATION 

STATUTORY AGENT NAME: 

PHYSICAL ADDRESS: 
MAILING ADDRESS: 

KNOWN PLACE OF BUSINESS 

23572736 
Domestic Nonprofit Corporation 
08/22/2023 
Other Services (except Public Administration) 
NO 
YES 

Tina Eliopoulos 

68"12 N Oracle rd, Ste "138, TUCSON, AZ 85704 

Att: Tina Eliopoulos, 6812 N Oracle Rd #138, TUCSON, AZ 85704 

PRINCIPAL INFORMATION 

Director: Tim Joannides - 6812 N Oracle Rd #138, TUCSON, AZ, 85704, USA- - Date of Taking Office: 

lncorporator: Tina Eliopoulos - 6812 N Oracle Rd, #138, TUCSON, AZ, 85704, USA - - Date of Taking Office: 

President: Andreas Theodorou - 6812 N Oracle Rd #138, TUCSON, AZ, 85704, USA - - Date of Taking Office: 

Secretary: Peter Anadranistakis - 6812 N Oracle Rd #138, TUCSON, AZ, 85704, USA - - Date of Taking Office: 

Treasurer: Tina Eliopoulos - 6812 N Oracle Rd #138, TUCSON, AZ, 85704, USA - - Date of Taking Office: 

Vice-President: Tim Joannides - 6812 N Oracle Rd #138, TUCSON, AZ, 85704, USA - - Date of Taking Office: 

CERTIFICATE OF DISCLOSURE 

FELONY JUDGEMENT QUESTIONS: 

Has any person (a) who is currently an officer, director, trustee, or incorporator, or (b) who 
controls or holds over ten pe1· cent of the issued and outstanding common shares or ten 
percent of any other proprietary, beneficial or membership interest in the corporation been: 

Convicted of a felony involving a transaction in securities, consumer fraud or antitrust in any NO 
state or federal jurisdiction within the seven-year period immediately preceding the signing 
of this certificate? 

Convicted of a felony, the essential elements of which consisted of fraud, misrepresentation, NO 
theft by false pretenses or restraint of trade or monnpoly in any state or federal jurisdiction 
within the seven-year period inunediately preceding the signing of this certificate? 

Subject to an injunction, judgment, decree or permanent order of any stale or federal court N 0 
entered within the seven-year period immediately preceding the signing of this certificate, 



involving any of the following: 
The violation of fraud or registration proyisions of the secmities laws of that jurisdiction; 
The violation of the consumer fraud laws of that jurisdiction; 
The ,,iolation of the antitrust or restraint of' trade laws of' that jurisdiction? 

BANKRUPTCY QUESTION: 

Has any person (a) who is currently an ol'l'kcr. director, trustee, incorporator, or [b) who controls or holds over twenty NO 
per cent of the issued and outstanding common shares or twenty per ccnt of any other proprietary, beneficial or 
membership interest in the coriioration, served in any such capacity or heh! a twenty per cent interest in ,my other 

c11rporati1111 (not the one filing this Certificate) on the bankruptcy or receivership of the other 
corporation? 

SIGNATURE 

lncorporator: Tina Eliopoulos - 08/22/2023 

23082218257507 
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Business Name 

Saint Demetrios Greek Orthodox Church Capital Campaign 
Foundation 

Business ID 

23572736 

Members 

Mailing Address 

Status Date 

08/27/2025 

Annual Report Extension Due Date 

Years Due 

Business Status 
Active 

Character of Business 

Reason for Status 
In Good Standing 

Business Type 

Domestic Nonprofit Corporation 

State of Formation/ Jurisdiction 

AZ 

Known Place of Business 

Back 

Tina Eliopoulos - 6812 N Oracle Rd #138, TUCSON, AZ, Pima, 85704, 
USA 

Date of Formation 

08/22/2023 

Annual Report/COD Due Date 

08/22/2026 

Last Annual Report/COD filed 

2025 

Period of Duration 

Perpetual 
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Will the corporation be a unit owners' association or planned community association? 

No 

Statutory Agent Information 

Agent Type 

Individual 

Status 

Active 

Physical Address Attention 

Mailing Address Attention 

Agent Name 

Tina Eliopoulos 

Statutory Agent Address (Physical Address) 

6812 N Oracle rd, Ste 138, TUCSON, AZ, Pima, 85704, USA 

Mailing Address 

USA 

r=i Effective Date 
~ 

0 

D 
Principals Information (5) 

Title Principal Type Name Attention Address 

Director Individual Peter Anadranistakis 6812 N Oracle Rd #138, TUCSON, AZ, Pima, 85704, USA 

President Individual Andreas Theodorou 6812 N Oracle Rd #138, TUCSON, AZ, Pima, 85704, USA 

Secretary Individual Peter Anadranistakis 6812 N Oracle Rd #138, TUCSON, AZ, Pima, 85704, USA 

Treasurer Individual Tina Eliopoulos 6812 N Oracle Rd #138, TUCSON, AZ, Pima, 85704, USA 

Vice-President Individual William Anastopoulos 6812 N Oracle Rd #138, TUCSON, AZ, Pima, 85704, USA 

Mailing Ad 
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Statement of Activity 
St Demetrios Greek Orthodox Church 

January 1, 2023-December 31, 2024 

Distribution account 

Income 

41100 Stewardship 

4111 O Stewardship 

41115 Additional Stewardship 

41120 Uncollected Pledges 

Total for 41110 Stewardship 

Total for 41100 Stewardship 

42000 Liturgical Income 

42210 Candles 

42240 Funerals/Memorials 

42250 General Donations 

42260 Holidays 

42270 Special Events 

42280 Trays 

Total for 42000 Liturgical Income 

43000 Ministries 

43340 Sunday School Income 

Total for 43000 Ministries 

44000 Fundraisers 

44410 Dinners & Events 

Total for 44000 Fundraisers 

46400 Other Types of Income 

46410 Bulletin Advertising 

Total for 46400 Other Types of Income 

49000 Special Events Income 

Services 

Total for Income 

Gross Profit 

Expenses 

60000 Administrative Expenses 

60100 Alarm/ Security Service 

60200 Bank Charges 

60210 Merchant/PushPay Chgs 

60300 Computer/Website/Emails 

60400 Dues & Subscriptions 

60500 Equipment Expense 

60600 Grounds Maintenance 

60700 Insurance 

2023 

158,754.96 

17,530.00 

-29,239.95 

147,045.01 

147,045.01 

12,497.05 

5,353.00 

20,680.50 

4,734.50 

2,236.37 

8,725.68 

54,227.10 

41.00 

41.00 

5,179.58 

5,179.58 

300.00 

300.00 

4,704.00 

211,496.69 

211,496.69 

4,354.60 

51.50 

5,249.69 

6,114.02 

1,706.76 

2024 

157,239.40 

3,414.80 

-3, 125.00 

157,529.20 

157,529.20 

11,195.91 

300.00 
i::::::~ 
a:~ 

13,892.55 ~ 
9,751.00 ci 

~ 
..-4 

8,216.00 
"St' fY\ 

43,355.46 8.~ 
~ 

1,936.99 ~ 
1,936.99 i::r.:l 

tl: 

7,742.95 

7,742.95 

300.00 

300.00 

1,937.18 

1,096.00 

213,897.78 

213,897.78 

1,974.68 

363.30 

4,652.46 

6,639.27 

84.28 

449.52 

-650.00 

949.76 



Statement of Activity 
St Demetrios Greek Orthodox Church 

January 1, 2023-December 31, 2024 

Distribution account 

60710 Health Insurance 

60720 General Liability Insurance 

60730 Workmens Comp Insurance 

Total for 60700 Insurance 

60800 Licenses & Permits 

60900 Office Expenses 

6091 O Postage Exp 

61000 Professional Services 

61020 Legal & Professional Services 

Total for 61000 Professional Services 

61100 Repair & Maintenance 

61110 Church Maintenance 

61115 Grounds Maintenance 

61116 Grounds Main! Subcontractors 

61120 Maintenance Supplies 

61140 Equipment Maintenance 

61155 Maintenance - Subcontractors 

Total for 61100 Repair & Maintenance 

61300 Supplies 

61320 Kitchen Supplies 

61330 Janitorial Supplies 

Total for 61300 Supplies 

61400 Telecommunications 

61500 Utilities 

61510 Gas & Electric Expense 

61520 Sanitation Removal 

61530 Water & Sewage 

Total for 61500 Utilities 

62000 Payroll Expenses 

62010 Secretary Wages 

62020 Secretary P/R Taxes 

Total for 62000 Payroll Expenses 

Total for 60000 Administrative Expenses 

61150 Maintenance-Alvernon Property 

62100 Contract Services 

62160 Volunteer Services 

Total for 62100 Contract Services 

62800 Facilities and Equipment 

2023 

56.73 

10,011.25 

640.10 

10,708.08 

10.00 

5,065.52 

582.70 

3,331.99 

30.00 

3,361.99 

1,994.25 

800.00 

950.00 

2,444.84 

7,104.32 

13,293.41 

150.65 

359.24 

509.89 

1,783.93 

5,200.98 

4,930.06 

4,428.85 

14,559.89 

2,822.79 

9,823.94 

8.56 

12,655.29 

80,007.27 

5,439.00 

50.00 

50.00 

2024 

24.00 

11,290.60 

2,646.11 

14,910.47 

10.00 

1,790.84 

150.74 

798.40 

1,690.18 

2,488.58 

6,140.17 

2,456.00 

210.00 

752.53 

-1,342.34 

11,025.81 

19,242.17 

70.99 

70.99 

1,616.10 

7,727.90 

4,406.11 

4,020.96 

16,154.97 

216.92 

3,706.00 

0.00 

3,922.92 

73,871.29 

2,445.00 



Statement of Activity 
St Demetrios Greek Orthodox Church 

January 1, 2023-December 31, 2024 

Distribution account 

62840 Equip Rental 

62890 Rental Equipment 

Total for 62800 Facilities and Equipment 

63000 Liturgical Expenses 

63100 Candle Expense 

63400 Altar Costs 

Total for 63000 Liturgical Expenses 

64500 Clergy Salary 

64510 Clergy Auto Allowance 

64520 Clergy Health Insurance 

64530 Clergy Housing 

64550 Clergy SS Allowance 

64590 Clergy Telephone 

Total for 64500 Clergy Salary 

64585 Chanter Expense 

64595 Substitute Priest Exp 

64600 Clergy Laity/Retreat Expense 

65000 Ministry Expenses 

65200 Greek School Expense 

65400 Philanthropy Expense 

65500 Sunday School Expense 

65800 Stewardship Expense 

Total for 65000 Ministry Expenses 

65100* Other Types of Expenses 

65110 Archdiocese - Hosting Expenses 

Total for 65100* Other Types of Expenses 

66000 Fundraiser Expense 

66100 Dinners & Events Expenses 

Total for 66000 Fundraiser Expense 

66900 Reconciliation Discrepancies 

67000 Metropolis Ministry Commitments 

67100 Archdiocese Nat'I Ministry Comm 

67200 Clergy Pension Benefit Fund 

67300 Metropolis Ministry Commitment 

67400 Outreach Metropolis 

Total for 67000 Metropolis Ministry Commitments 

Total for Expenses 

Net Operating Income 

2023 

1,195.10 

1,195.10 

2,455.85 

2,186.46 

4,642.31 

35,208.00 

6,499.92 

22,416.92 

52,800.00 

13,465.20 

1,200.00 

131,590.04 

5,813.64 

1,200.00 

1,554.58 

250.00 

183.35 

4,760.00 

277.41 

183.36 

5,654.12 

2,693.76 

2,693.76 

336.91 

4,276.93 

4,613.84 

180.00 

22,440.00 

8,938.25 

2,400.00 

500.00 

34,278.25 

278,911.91 

-67,415.22 

2024 

112.36 

112.36 

85.00 

1,311.41 

571.43 

1,967.84 

37,232.46 

6,686.68 

39,265.70 

57,981.44 

14,567.59 

1,200.00 

156,933.87 

11,500.00 

1,600.00 

2,524.49 

4,226.04 

4,226.04 

2,639.73 

2,639.73 

1,434.74 

1,434.74 

24,480.00 

9,150.00 

4,200.00 

1,465.00 

39,295.00 

298,550.36 

-84,652.58 



Statement of Activity 
St Demetrios Greek Orthodox Church 

January 1, 2023-December 31, 2024 

Distribution account 

Other Income 

80000 Rental Income Other Buildings 

80100 Education Income (deleted) 

80120 Scholarship Funds (deleted) 

Total for 80100 Education Income (deleted) 

80200 Restricted Donations 

80350 Land Sale 

80400 Interest Income 

82000 Fund Raiser Events 

83200 Fund Raiser - Christmas Events 

83300 Fund Raiser - RAFFLE 

Total for 82000 Fund Raiser Events 

84000 Donation - MATCH 

Total for Other Income 

Other Expenses 

81100 Greek Festival Expenses 

81300 Grk Fest- Advertising 

81400 PayPal /Clover Charges 

81600 Fest Site Prep/ Tear Down 

81700 Fest Special Event Insurance 

81800 Donations - In Kind 

81900 Fundraiser Expenses 

82100 Bookstore Merch Chgs 

82150 Dinner/Event Expenses 

83100 Easter Event Expenses 

83150 Christmas Event Expenses 

86000 Real Estate Taxes Other Props 

86100 Rental Expenses 

86200 Moving Expenses 

Total for Other Expenses 

Net Other Income 

Net Income 

2023 

14,000.00 

581.15 

581.15 

350.00 

42,307.51 

165.00 

7,934.33 

5,573.61 

13,672.94 

70,911.60 

2,635.00 

1,632.30 

96.33 

351.50 

450.00 

-107.93 

1,358.94 

641.24 

158.59 

296.00 

790.59 

6,870.39 

3,613.50 

18,786.45 

52,125.15 

-15,290.07 

2024 

39,200.00 

85.04 

85.04 

19,281.10 

79,894.11 

48,517.00 

2,118.00 

12,645.00 

12,986.19 

27,749.19 

250,000.00 

464,726.44 

355.94 

249.77 

4,360.00 

8,362.80 

13,328.51 

451,397.93 

366,745.35 
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ST. DEMETRIOS GREEK ORTHODOX CHURCH 

NEWSLETTER 

St. Demetrios Mission 
Statement 

To glorify God by 
creating an Orthodox 
community that loves 

others as Christ loves us. 



Parish Council Board 

Bill Anastopoulos- President, Bill@anastopoulos.com 

Peter Anadranistakis - Vice President, peter@circlestonecapital.com 

Stacie Pericles - Secretary, spericlos@gmail.com 

Bill Anastopoulos, Steve Stratigouleas and Peter Anadranistakis - Consulting and 

Contributing to the Treasurer's Role. 

Kelly Aspiotis, aspiotiskelly@gmail.com 

Frank Eliopoulos, f.eliopoulos@comcast.net 

Niko Eliopoulos, nikoeliooo@gmail.com 

Dr. Aleksandra Marie, maricvera2007@gmail.com 

Gina Papadakis, ginapapadakis11@gmail.com 

Chris Pappas, chris pappasct@gmail.com 

John Rallis, johnrallis1@comcast.net 

Steve Stratigouleas, AXIOSSTRAT@gmail.com 

Connie Walker, connie.walker@noirlab.edu 

Chair of Comittees and Ministries 

Ladies of Philoptochos: Sophia Makris, sphmak520@gmail.com 

Sunday School: Themis Tokkaris, themis.tokkaris@gmail.com 

Greek School: Efie Sourla, efiesour@gmail.com and 

egdrimalas@gmail.com 

Greek Dancing: Alexia Demitsas, ADemitsas@gmail.com 

Philoxenos Ministry: Connie Walker, connie.walker@noirlab.edu 

Manolis Drimalas, 

Building Committee: Steve Stratigouleas, axiosstrat@gmail.com, Frank Eliopoulos, 

f.eliopoulos@comcast.net 

Fundraiser committee: John Rallis johnrallisl@comcast.net 

Stewardship Committee: Connie Kollias Anastopoulos, conniekollias@yahoo.com 

Capital Campaign Committee: Peter Anadranistakis peter@circlestonecapital.com , Dr. 

Andy Theodorou, aat@peds.arizona.edu 



ST. DEMETRIOS GREEK ORTHODOX CHURCH 

NEWSLETTER 

OUR CHURCH NEWS 
Fr. Panteleimon continues his recovery, and for this month our parish will be served by 

temporary priests for the Divine Liturgies each Sunday; we kindly ask everyone to keep Fr. 

Panteleimon in their prayers. 

Over the past few months, our community was blessed with a very successful Greek Festival 

in downtown Tucson, which brought joy and fellowship to our community. On Monday, 

February 23, the period of Sarakosti (Great Lent) begins and continues through Holy Pascha. 

Our youth groups remain very active, with our dance groups preparing for the FDF 

competition taking place in downtown Phoenix from February 12-15; all parishioners are 

welcome to attend and support our dancers. A bus departing from Tucson on Saturday, 

February 14th can transport people who wish to attend the dance competition that day. For 

more information and to reserve your seat contact the church office at 

office@stdemtucson.org. 

In addition, our Sunday School, Greek School, and Dance programs are organizing a special 

youth celebration on Sunday, March 29, following the Divine Liturgy, honoring March 25, 1821 

(Greek Independence Day), the Annunciation of the Theotokos, and April 1, 1955 (Cypriot 

National Day). 

As we work to improve our church's banking systems and transition to a new bank account, 

Pushpay will be temporarily unavailable. During this time, we continue to accept cash and 

check donations, which may be dropped off at the church office on Thursdays and Fridays 

from 9:00 AM-3:00 PM. Thank you for your understanding and continued support! 

Finally, the Parish Council is pleased to welcome two new members, Gina Papadakis and 

Chris Pappas-longtime parishioners who bring fresh energy and dedication to the service of 

our community. Welcome to the Parish Council! 

FUNDRAISER COMMMITTEE 
The Fundraiser Committee plays a vital role in supporting the mission and ministries of our 

church, with our annual Festival serving as our largest and most important fundraising event. 

Preliminary discussions are already underway as we begin planning for next year's Festival, 

filled with new ideas, energy, and opportunities to grow together as a community. This is a 

wonderful way to offer your time and talents, meet fellow parishioners, and help make a 

meaningful impact. If you would like to be part of the Fundraiser Committee please contact 

John Rallis at johnrallisl@comcast.net 

February 2026 



ST. DEMETRIOS GREEK ORTHODOX CHURCH 

NEWSLETTER 

TUCSON GREEK FESTIVAL 

This past November, the Greek Festival was 

proud to return for the first time since 2019! 

With the help of over 150 amazing volunteers, 

our community shared our cuisine and culture 

with close to 2000 Southern Arizonans. Ta king 

place in a new location Downtown, the 

Panathenian Dancers and Greek-American 

pop singer Evangelia performed throughout 

the night, while guests enjoyed classic Greek 

food and pastries, imported beer and wine, 

Yiayia's living room, and a special VIP 

experience. We're gearing up for an even 

bigger and better event in 2026, hoping to 

expand our offerings to a larger site and over 

the course of two days. If you're interested in 

getting involved, please contact Anastasia 

Matiatos at asmatiatos@gmail.com. 

February 2026 



ST. DEMETRIOS GREEK ORTHODOX CHURCH 

NEWSLETTER 

BUILDING COMMITTEE & CAPITAL CAMPAIGN 
UPDATE 

The Building Committee continues to 

make steady progress on the parish 

building project. After many meetings 

and discussions with the architect and 

the Metropolis Building Committee, the 

architectural designs are now complete. 

At this time, we are waiting for final 

approval from the Metropolis in order to 

move forward to the next step, which is 

issuing the required permits. The Building 

Committee is hopeful that by the end of 

Spring 2026, construction will begin and 

the project will officially break ground. 

At the same time, the Capital Campaign 

Committee has been working quietly for 

the past three years. During this time, 

donors have been contacted and 

commitments have been made in support 

of the project. So far, approximately 

$670,000 has been pledged, with the goal 

of collecting these funds by the beginning 

of 2029. 

March 8th marks the official launch of our 

Capital Campaign. On this day and with 

additional events, we will share updates 

on our efforts, outline the next steps of the 

project, and explain how parishioners can 

become involved and help support this 

important initiative. 

February 2026 
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ST. DEMETRIOS GREEK ORTHODOX CHURCH 

NEWSLETTER 

STEWARDSHIP COMMITTEE UPDATE 
Thank you to everyone who has returned a 2026 stewardship form. 

By the Grace of God, we have had a very strong start to our 

2026 Campaign. 

Total pledged as of February 3rd : $132,992.40 

If you haven't already done so, please join us in glorifying God and thanking Him for our many 

blessings. Stewardship forms are available on the candle stand. An online form is available in 

the stewardship tab on our church website: stdemtucson.org. 

In stewardship we acknowledge all we have is a gift from God, and we are to use His gifts in 

ways that honor Him. This transforms our understanding of the blessings in our life. It prompts 

us to use our blessings for the good of others and for the glory of God. If you have returned a 

form and your name is not listed, please contact the church office at office@stdemtucson.org 

or 520-888-0505. Thank you. 

Anastopoulos, William & 

Constance Kollias 
Anadranistakis, Peter & 

Alejandra 
Anonymous 
Ash, Christine 
Aspiotis, Nicholas & Kelly 
Bain, Jason & Allison 
Brennagh, Zoe 
Souris, Marianne 
Dailey, Ernest 
Demetriou, Andy 
Demitsas, Alexia 
Drimalas Emmanouil Georgios 
Eliopoulos, Frank & Tina 
Eliopoulos, Gabriella 
Eliopoulos, Niko 
Gagatsos, Chris & Efie Sourla 
Ganchou, Harold 
Georgelos, George & 

Constance 
Geranios, Katerina 
Gockel, Dimitrios 
Gockel, Nectarios 
Gockel, Peter & Stamatia 
Heredia, Chris & Diane 

Horner, Lee (Sotiri) & Julie 
Joannides, Timothy 
Kafantaris, Nick 
Kollias, Diane 
Kollias, Kris 
Kyriacou, Andrew 
Kyriakakis, Vasiliki 
Lauria, Eugene & Kiriaki 
Lloyd, Pamela & Robert 
Manos, George 
Manos, Tom 
Marie, Milko & Aleksandra 
McCoy, Jay & Kanella 
Mitsios, Elias 
Mitsios, Sotirios & Claire 
Moschonas, Presvytera 
Maria 
Murphy, Sean & Maria 
Murray, Jessyka 
Murray, Marcia 
Nastav, Joseph & Alexandria 
Obringer, Theopoula 
Panos, Garifalia 
Papadakis, Gina 
Papadakis, Michelle 
Pappas, Christopher & 
Maria-Kathrine 

Pappas, George & Maria 
Pappas, Peter & Margene 
Periclos, Andreas & Stacie 
Pierson, Frank & Georgette 
Stathis 
Pierson, Jordan 
Platis, George & Rita 
Rallis, John 
Rallis, Mary 
Rice, Michael & Photini Faith 
Ruboyianes, Jim & Beth 
Sarantides, Jim & Joyce 
Stamos, Thalia 
Stathis, Solange 
Stratigouleas, Elias & 

Danielle 
Stratigouleas, Steve & 

Lindsay 
Szekely, Lisa 
Terrell, Thalia Despina 
Theodorou, Andreas & Maria 
Tokkaris, Them is & Ana Chavez 
Tournis, John & Joan 
Walker, Christopher & 

Constance 



ST. DEMETRIOS GREEK ORTHODOX CHURCH 

NEWSLETTER 

PANATHENIAN DANCE GROUP 

The St. Demetrios Panathenian Dance Groups are back in full swing, bringing together 

dancers of all ages to celebrate Greek culture through music, movement, and 

community. Our program focuses not only on learning traditional dances from across 

Greece, but also on building confidence, friendships, and a strong connection to our 

shared heritage. 

At this time, all of our dance groups are preparing for the Greek Orthodox Folk Dance 

& Choral Festival (FDF) in Phoenix, taking place February 12-16. We invite our parish 

and community to join us in cheering on our dancers as they represent St. Demetrios 

with pride. 

We are incredibly grateful to our dancers, parents, instructors, and the entire 

community for their ongoing support and dedication. As part of our FDF preparations, 

we will be hosting a dress rehearsal performance after church on Sunday, February 8, 

and we warmly invite everyone to attend. 

Following FDF, we are excited to announce that practices will open to new dancers of 

all ages. We look forward to welcoming new members and continuing to grow our 

dance community together. If you are interested in joining, please reach out to Alexia 

Demitsas ( ademitsas@gmail.com, 260-466-637 4 ). 



ST. DEMETRIOS GREEK ORTHODOX CHURCH 

NEWSLETTER 

SUNDAY SCHOOL 

Our Sunday School is a vital part of our parish life and takes place every Sunday after 

Holy Communion, where our Sunday school teachers share age-appropriate lessons that 

help our children grow in their understanding of the Orthodox faith. 

On Sunday, March 1st, the Sunday of Orthodoxy, children are invited to bring an icon from 

home, with icons also provided by Sunday School for those who do not have one. 

Carrying their icons, the children will process around the church in imitation of the faithful 

in 787 in Constantinople, when the proper teaching and understanding of icons was 

restored. 

In addition, on Sunday, March 29th, all youth groups will gather for a Youth Celebration, 

and our Sunday School students will participate by presenting something special about 

the Annunciation of the Theotokos. For more information or to register your child, please 

contact The mis T okkaris at themis.tokkaris@gmail.com 

GREEK SCHOOL 

Greek School kids' classes have been temporarily paused as our students focus on their 

dance practices for the FDF competition and will resume on Sunday, February 22. 

Our Greek School students will also take part in the Youth Celebration on March 29th, 

where they will recite poems in honor of Greek National Day, March 25th, 1821. 

Children may register throughout the year, and our teachers are always happy to help 

students catch up as needed. For kids' classes, please contact Efie Sourla at 

efiesour@gmail.com 

In addition, we are offering Greek language lessons for adults at both beginner and 

intermediate levels. Although these classes have been meeting for a few months, new 

students are welcome, and we are happy to help you catch up as needed. For adult classes 

or to express interest, please contact Manolis Drimalas at egdrimalas@gmail.com. 

February 2026 



ST. DEMETRIOS GREEK ORTHODOX CHURCH 

NEWSLETTER 

PHILO XENOS 

The Philoxenos Ministry translates to "friend of strangers" in Greek. It is a very important 

ministry in our church which is dedicated to hospitality. Those who join this ministry have 

the responsibility of greeting individuals as they enter the church, ensuring that each 

person feels valued and embraced and also welcoming new visitors to our church. For 

more information contact Connie Walker, connie.walker@noirlab.edu 

PHILO PTO CH OS 

The Philoptochos Society-whose name in Greek means "friend of the poor"-continues its 

dedicated service to our parish and to those in need. Meetings are held on the second 

Sunday of each month. 

As part of their ministry, Philoptochos offers to prepare kolyva for memorial services for 

families who would like assistance. The new cost for this service is $60. To allow proper 

preparation, the Church Office must be notified by Wednesday prior to the Sunday of the 

memorial, at the latest. 

If you would like to register, get involved, or need more information, please contact the 

Church Office or the Philoptochos President, Sophia Makris at office@stdemtucson.org 

February 2026 



ST. DEMETRIOS GREEK ORTHODOX CHURCH 

NEWSLETTER 

AGORA 

Agora Greek Market & Cafe is open 

every Sunday after the Divine Liturgy, 

welcoming parishioners to enjoy 

Greek coffee, frappe, delicious 

Greek pastries, and to browse a 

selection of Greek foods and small 

gifts. 

We are excited to announce that we 

are planning to extend our hours by 

opening on Fridays from 10:00 a.m. 

to 2:00 p.m., starting February 20-a 

perfect opportunity to stop by for 

coffee, treats, and warm fellowship. 

Don't miss our special baklava 

closeout deal: we have 22 trays 

available, each with 36 pieces, for 

$40 per tray. 

For more information, please contact 

the Church Office at 

office@stdemtucson.org. 

Come by and enjoy the flavors and 

community of Agoro! 

February 2026 
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Sunday, March 29 
Immediately Following the Divine Liturgy 

Join us for a celebration of faith, history, and Hellenic & Cypriot 
pride! 
Our children will: 

• Recite poems 
• Sing festive songs 
• Perform traditional dances 

Everyone is welcome! 
We look forward to celebrating together! 

Coffee Hour proceeds go toward a playground for our little ones! 



THE BRIDGE IMPROV THEATER 
1061 N Dobson Rd #114, 
Mesa, AZ 85201 

FOR TICK S CALL 
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SOTIRIOS (LEE) HORNER 

8375 NORTH ORACLE RD, TUCSON 85704 
LEE@GLTAZ.NET 

*FULL-SERVICE ESTATE PLANNING LAW FIRM *CONFIDENTIAL PERSONAL SERVICE 
*LIVING TRUSTS, WILLS, BENEFICIARY DEEDS 

*HEALTH CARE POWER OF ATTORNEY, NOTARY PUBLIC 
*PROBATE FILING AND ESTATE LITIGATION* RETIREMENT PLAN CRASH PROOFING 

YES, WE MAKE HOUSE CALLS! 
520-979-5176 

( :onstantina (l)ina··i & \hT011 ('1ario·: \nadranistakis 
' t \ ,' 

I()'' ( j - '>0' 1 I 
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Sunday of the Prodigal Son 

February 8th, 2026 

Theodore the Commander & Great Martyr 

The Holy Prophet Zacharias (Zachariah) 

Nicephoros & Stephanos the Martyrs 

Afterfeast of the Presentation of Our Lord and Savior in the Temple 

Cuthman of Steyning 

Welcome to St. Demetrios Tucson! 
We are delighted to welcome you to our parish family this morning! If you are a 
"newcomer" (i.e. Eastern Orthodox Christian new to our community), or you would like to 
know more about becoming an Orthodox Christian, please introduce yourself to the clergy who 
would be most happy to meet with you and discuss membership in our church communit 



Hymns for this Morning 

Resurrectional Apolvtikion in the Second Tone 

On: KUT~A8£<; npo<; TOV 8avaTOV, ~ sw~ ~ a8avaTo<;, TOTE TOV c,i8riv EVEKpWCTU<;, TTI <XCTTpaTTft T~<; 
8£01:YjTO<;' OT£ ()£ KUL TOD<; T£8vi::Gna<;, EK TWV KaTax8oviwv O'.V£CTTYjCTU<;, mxCTm ai. 8uvaµEL<; TWV 
£Tioupaviwv £Kpauyasov· Zwo86Ta XpLCTTE, o 0£0<; ~µwv 86~a CTOL. 

When You descended unto Death, 0 Lord, You who are immortal Life put Hades to death, by the 
lightning of Your divinity. And when You raised the dead from the netherworld, all the hosts of 
heaven sang aloud to You, "O Christ God, Giver of life, glory to You!" 

Eisodikon Entrance Hymn in the Second Tone 

Li£UT£ npocrKuvtjawµi::v Kal TipOCTTI£CTWµ£v XpLCTT0, LWCTOV ~µa<; Yi.£ 0rnu, 0 avacrTa<; EK VEKpwv. 
ljJ<XMOVT<X<; CTOL, A'MYjAOU°La. 

Come, let us worship and bow down before Christ. Save us, 0 Son of God, risen from the dead. We 
sing to You, Alleluia. 

Apolvtikion ofSt. Demetrios in the Third Tone 

Mtyav i::upa-ro EV TOl<; KLVOUVOL<;, (J£ untpµaxov ri OlKOWlEVYj, A0Aocp6p£ TCX tevri TPOTIOU~lEVOV. fl<; 
ouv i\ucdou Ka0i::L\.i::<; TI]V tnapmv, EV TW CTTa8iw 8appuvac; -r6v N£CTT0pcx, ouTw<; AyLE, 
Mi::yaAo~tap-ru<; Liri~ttj-rptE, XptCTTOV Tov 0i::6v tKETEUE, 8wptjCTaCT0cu riµiv -r6 ~ttya £Arn<;. 

All the world has you, it's mighty champion, fortifying us, in times of danger, and defeating our foes 
0 victorious one, so as you humbled Lyaeos' arrogance, by giving courage to Nester in the stadium, O 
Holy Great Martyr Demetios, to Christ Our God pray fervently, beseeching Him to grant us His great 
mercy. 

Kontakion of the Feast in the Fourth Tone 

a ~ltjTpav nap8£VlK~V aytcxCTa<; T0 TOK(p CTOU, Kal x£1pa<; TOU LU~lEWV EUAOytjaa<; W<; £TIP£TI£, 
npo(()8cxaa<; Kcxl vuv lawaa<; ~µex<; XptaTE o 0£6<;. A'U' Elptjvi::ucrnv tv TIOAE~tot<; TO no71hi::uµcx, Kcxl 
KpaTcxiwCTov BcxmAEL<; ou<; tjyanricra<;, o µ6vo<; (()tAav8pwno<;. 

You sanctified the womb of the Virgin by Your birth, and by Your 
presentation You blessed the hands of Symeon, when You came, and You 
saved us, 0 Christ our God. Now we pray You give peace to Your world at 
war, and let love for Your people prevail in all, 0 only benevolent Lord. 

Readings 
The Lord is my strength and my song. 

Verse: The Lord has chastened me sorely. 

The reading is from St. Paul's First Letter to the Corinthians 6:12-20 



Brethren, "all things are lawful for me," but not all things are helpful. "All things are lawful for me," but I 
will not be enslaved by anything. "Food is meant for the stomach and the stomach for food" -- and God 
will destroy both one and the other. The body is not meant for immorality, but for the Lord, and the 
Lord for the body. And God raised the Lord and will also raise us up by his power. Do you not know that 
your bodies are members of Christ? Shall I therefore take the members of Christ and make them 
members of a prostitute? Never! Do you not know that he who joins himself to a prostitute becomes 
one body with her? For, as it is written, "The two shall become one flesh." But he who is united to the 
Lord becomes one spirit with him. Shun immorality. Every other sin which a man commits is outside the 
body; but the immoral man sins against his own body. Do you not know that your body is a temple of 
the Holy Spirit within you, which you have from God? You are not your own; you were bought with a 
price. So glorify God in your body and in your spirit which belong to God. 

'Iaxv<; µov Kai vµv11al<; µov o Kvpw<;, 

Er{x. Ilm&:vwv hcal&:ua-t µe o Kvpw<;. 

llpo<; Koptv0lov<; a' 6:12-20 TO avayvwa11a 

A.8sAcpoi, mivrn µm si;rnnv, an' OD rravrn auµ<pEpEt· rravrn 

µm si;sanv, UAA' OUK tyro si;ouatacr81)croµm urr6 nvoc;. Ta 

~pcoµm:a Tfl KOlAt<;t, Kai iJ KOlAta TOlS ~pcoµacnv· 6 68 0soc; Kai 

TaVTT]V Kai rnDm KaTapy1)crn1. To 88 cr&µa ou Tfj rropvst<;.t, 6.11.Aa 

TQ) KUpicp, Kai 6 KUptoc; TQ) CTCO~taTl· 6 68 8soc; Kai TOV KUptov llYEtpsv Kai riµuc; si;syspd 8ta Tf\c; 8uvaµscoc; ffUTOD. 

OuK oi'.8ms on Ta acoµarn DWDV ~lEAT] XpmTOD fonv; 'Apac; oiSv Ta µEAT] TOD XpwTOD JTot1)crco rr6pvl)c; µEAT]; M11 

yEvono. OuK oi'.8ms on 6 KOAAcoµsv0<; Tfl rr6pvn EV cr&µa fonv; "Ecrovwt yap, <pl)CTlV, 018uo de; crapKa µiav. 'O 8s 

KOAACO~lEYOS TQ> Kupicp EV JTVED~L(l fonv. <DsuysTE T~V rropvdav. nav U.~tapniµa O EUV rrm11an av8pcorroc; SKTOS TOD 

crcoµaT6c; fonv· 6 8s rropvsucov de; TO i'.8tov a&~ta aµapTUVEl. "HOUK Ol6CXTE on TO cr&µa uµ&v vaoc; TOD SY uµl'.v 

ayiou rrvsuµcn6c; ECTTlV, o'6 EXETE a.ITO 8soD; Kai OUK ECTTS EaUTWV, 11yopa08rrrn yap n~rfjc;· 80/;a<JCXTE 811 TOV 0sov EV 

TQ) acoµan uµ&v, Kai EV TQ) rrvsuµan uµ&v, anva fonv TOD 0sou. 

The Gospel According to Luke 15:11-32 

The Lord said this parable: "There was a man who had two sons; and the younger of them said to his father, 

'Father, give me the share of the property that falls to me.' And he divided his living between them. Not many days 

later, the younger son gathered all he had and took his journey into a far country, and there he squandered his 

property in loose living. And when he had spent everything, a great famine arose in that country, and he began to 

be in want. So he went and joined himself to one of the citizens of that country, who sent him into his fields to feed 

swine. And he would gladly have filled his belly with the pods that the swine ate; and no one gave him anything. 

But when he came to himself he said, 'How many of my father's hired servants have bread enough and to spare, 

but I perish here with hunger! I will arise and go to my father, and I will say to him, 'Father, I have sinned against 

heaven and before you; I am no longer worthy to be called your son; treat me as one of your hired servants.' And 

he arose and came to his father. But while he was yet at a distance, his father saw him and had compassion, and 

ran and embraced him and kissed him. And the son said to him, 'Father, I have sinned against heaven and before 

you; I am no longer worthy to be called your son.' But the father said to his servants, 'Bring quickly the best robe, 



and put it on him; and put a ring on his hand, and shoes on his feet; and bring the fatted calf and kill it, and let us 

eat and make merry; for this my son was dead, and is alive again; he was lost, and is found.' And they began to 

make merry. Now his elder son was in the field; and as he came and drew near to the house, he heard music and 

dancing. And he called one of the servants and asked what this meant. And he said to him, 'Your brother has come, 

and your father has killed the fatted calf, because he has received him safe and sound.' But he was angry and 

refused to go in. His father came out and entreated him, but he answered his father, 'Lo, these many years I have 

served you, and I never disobeyed your command; yet you never gave me a kid, that I might make merry with my 

friends. But when this son of yours came, who has devoured your living with harlots, you killed for him the fatted 

calf!' And he said to him, 'Son, you are always with me, and all that is mine is yours. It was fitting to make merry 

and be glad, for this your brother was dead, and is alive; he was lost, and is found."' 

'EK TOV KaraAovKav 15:11-32 EvayyeJ.lov ro'Avayvwaua 

Eim:;v 6 Kup10c; -cfiv rrapapoAijv muniv· 'Av0pom6c; nc; dxs ouo uiouc;. Kat dmY 6 vsci:rrnpoc; m'n&v -cc{) rra-cp{· mx-csp, Mc; µot 

-co tmpa,,Aov itspoc; -rf\c; ofo{ac;. Kai 8rntA£V auwic; -rov piov. Kat µs-c' ou JToAMc; ~~ttpac; crnvayaywv /irra.v-ra 6 V£<l:r-rnpoc; uioc; 

(XJT£8fiitf10'eV de; xcopav itaKpav, Kat £Ket ◊leCTKOpITlO'e TY)V oua{av autou s&Y CXO'COTcoc;. 8arravfiaavrnc; ◊£ autou JTC(Vta 

i':ySVeTO Atµoc; io-xupoc; Kata TY)V xcopav EKEtVY)V, Kat au-coc; TJPsato UCHepeta0m. Kat JTopsu0sic; froUfi0ri i':vi t&v JTOAlTO)V tf\c; 

xcopac; £Ke{v11c;, Kai EJTql\jfEV aUTOV de; wuc; aypouc; autou 06GKelV xoipouc;. Kat £JTe00µet ysµ{Gat TY)V KotAiav UUTOU aJTo t&v 

Kspm:icov c1v f\o-010v oi xo1pot, Kat ou8sic; i':8{8ou afrcc{). sic; foutov ◊£ £A0rov tins· IT6Got ittG0tot -cou rra-rp6c; iwu 

ITEplO'GEUODCTtY aptrov, syw ◊£ Atµc{) cm6Uuµm! avacnac; rropsfooiw.t JTpoc; 'COY rrmspa itoD Kat sp& aut0· JTC('Cep, ftµapi-ov 

de; 'COV oupavov Kat svcom6v CTOD. OUKE'Cl eiµl &stoc; K1c110fivm ui6c; GOD· JTo{ri06v ~le cbc; eva i-&v µw0{cov GOD. Kai &.vacnac; 

i)A0e rrpoc; 'COY rnm'ipa autou. fat ◊£ autou µaKpav arrtxovwc; d8ev aui-ov 6 JTai-iJp auwu Kat £0JTAay:x,v{G0]1, Kat 8paµwv 

£JT8JTEO'eY srri 'COV 'CPU.XflAOV auwu Kai Kate<ptAY)CTeV aui-6v. dm ◊£ aurc{) 6 ui6c;· JTC/.'Cep, f]~tapwv de; 'COV oupavov Kai 

svcom6v CiOD, Kat OUKS'Cl dµi listoc; KAY)017vm ul6c; CTOU. dm ◊£ 6 JTatY)p rrpoc; touc; 8ou),ouc; auwu- £seV£yKate 'CY)V G'COAY)V 

'CY)V rrpcon1v Kat SV◊UGU'Ce aui-6v, Kat ◊O'Ce ◊aK'Cl)AlOV de; TY)V Xetpa afrr:ou Kat urroofiiwta de; rnuc; JT68ac;, Kai svl'iyKavi-sc; 'COV 

~LOGXOV TOV CTtTeDtOV 0UGU'Ce, Kai <pay6vi-ec; eUcppav0&itsv, O'Cl o6wc; 6 ul6c; ~lOD VeKpoc; {iv Kai avts110s, Kat aJTOA(OAO)c; {iv Kat 

ellp!'i011, Kat llPsUV'CO eucppa{vw0m . .,Hv ◊£ 6 uioc; auwu 6 rrpwpui-spoc; EV aypq'>· Kat coc; spx6µsvoc; llYYlCTE tfi OlKi<;(, T]KODGe 

GWHpcov{ac; Kat xop&v, Kat rrpomrnAwaµevoc; sva i-&v rrai8cov i':rruv0avsw i-{ drt mum. 6 8s £iIT£v aurc{) on 6 a8£),cp6c; GOD 

11KEt Kat £0u0sv 6 rra-rfip Gou i-ov it6Gxov i-ov o-usui-6v, on uyiaivovra autov antAa0£v. cbpy{00ri 8i:: Kat ouK 110£AEV 

£iGe/c0etv. 6 div rrai-iJp m'nou £seA0cov rrapEKCXAel m'n6v. 6 ◊£ (JJT0Kpt0dc; dm TQ) rrmp{ • i8ou 'COGaura E'Cll ◊OUAeDCO GOl Kai 

ou◊EJTO'Ce sv1:01cfiv o-ou rrapfjA0ov, Kat i':~toi ou8l'irroi-e s◊coKac; spupov 'tva ~t£i-a t&v cpD,rov µou sucppav0&· oi-e 88 6 ui6c; Gou 

oiSwc;, 6 Kawcpaycov 0ou i-ov piov ~L£i-a rropvfov, i)A0sv, £0uGac; aunp i-ov it60xov tov 0uwi-6v. 6 8£ dmv aui-0· i-l'iKVov, 0u 

JTCXV'COT£ ~LE't' sitou d, Kat mivra 'CCI. £~ta Ga £G'ClV· £Ucppav0fivm 8£ Kat xapfivm EOSl, on 6 U◊£A<p6c; CiOD ODtoc; VEKpoc; {iv Kat 

UVEsflGe, Kai aJTOACO/cCOt; 17v KC(l £Dpe0ri, 



J;!us Transportation for 

On Saturday February 14, a bus will depart from Tucson to 
Phoenix for FDF. 

~ Estimated Departure from Tucson: 9:00 AM 
t)) Estimated Departure from Phoenix: 7:00 PM 

All community members are welcome to join us and support 
our dance groups. 

To reserve your seat, please contact the church office. 
office@stdemtucson.org 

Violeta Kotsethomas, 1-year memorial. Survived by her son Basil Kotsethomas. Beloved chanter to St. 

Demetrios for many years and friend to many. May her memory be eternal. 

Athena Poulos, 6-year memorial. Founding member of St. Demetrios and friend to many. May her memory 

be eternal. 

Maria Sabalos, 40-day memorial. Passed on January 3rd. Beloved mother of Liza, Paulina and Costa. 

Beloved grandmother of Jason, Damian, David, Gregory, Nick, Julian and Marcel. Beloved great grandmother 

of Atlas. May her memory be eternal! 



STEWARDSHIP 
Thank you to everyone who has returned a 2026 stewardship form. 

By the Grace of God, we have had a very strong start to our 2026 Campaign. 
Total pledged as of February 3rd : $132,992.40 

If you haven't already done so, as the Body of Christ, join us in glorifying God and thanking Hirn 
for our many blessings. Stewardship forms are available on the candle stand. An online form is 
available in the stewardship tab on our church website: stdemtucson.org. Thank you. 

Anastopoulos, William & 
Constance l<ollias 

Anadranistakis, Peter & 
Alejandra 

Ash, Christine 
Aspiotis, Nicholas & Kelly 
Bain, Jason & Allison 

Brennagh,Zoe 
Bouris, Marianne 
Dailey, Ernest 
Demetriou, Andy 
Demitsas, Alexia 
Eliopoulos, Frank & Tina 
Eliopoulos, Gabriella 
Eliopoulos, Niko 
Gagatsos, Chris & Efie Sourla 
Ganchou, Harold 
Georgelos, George & Constance 
Geranios, Katerina 
Gockel, Dimitrios 
Gockel, Nectarios 
Gockel, Peter & Stamatia 
Heredia, Chris & Diane 
Horner, Lee (Sotiri) & Julie 
Joannides, Timothy 

Kafantaris, Nick 
Kollias, Diane 
Kollias, Kris 
Kyriacou, Andrew 
Kyriakakis, Vasiliki 
Lauria, Eugene & Kiriaki 
Lloyd, Pamela & Robert 

Manos, George 
Manos, Tom 
Marie, Milko & Aleksandra 
McCoy, Jay & l<anella 
Mitsios, Elias 
Mitsios, Sotirios & Claire 
Moschonas, Presvytera Maria 
Murphy, Sean & Maria 
Murray, Jessyka 
Murray, Marcia 
Nastav, Joseph & Alexandria 
Obringer, Theopoula 
Panos, Garifalia 
Papadakis, Gina 
Papadakis, Michelle 
Pappas, Christopher & Maria­

Kathrine 

Pappas, George & Maria 
Pappas, Peter & Margene 
Periclos, Andreas & Stacie 
Pierson, Frank & Georgette 

Stathis 
Pierson, Jordan 
Platis, George & Rita 

Rallis, John 
Rallis, Mary 

Rice, Michael & Photini Faith 
Ruboyianes, Jim & Beth 
Sarantides, Jim & Joyce 
Stamos, Thalia 
Stathis, Solange 
Stratigouleas, Elias & Danielle 
Stratigouleas, Steve & Lindsay 
Szekely, Lisa 
Terrell, Thalia Despina 
Theodorou, Andreas & Maria 
Tokkaris, Themis & Ana Chavez 
Tournis, John & Joan 
Walker, Christopher & 

Constance 
Zagoras, Nikitas & Maria 
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